



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2851 of 1987

Rameshwar And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Anand Prakash Pandey, V.P. Srivastava
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 89

HON'BLE MADAN PAL SINGH, J.

1. When the case is called out in the revised list, no one appears for the appellants.
2. As per the report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Moradabad dated 26th September, 2025, appellant no.2 Gyani Singh has died about three years ago.
3. Since the appellant no.2 has already died, the appeal at his behest is abated.
4. The said report also reflects that after issuance bailable warrant, the appellant no.1 Rameshwar Singh appeared before the Chief Judicial Magistrate along with bail application on which appellant no.2 filed personal bond and two sureties each along with his undertaking that he will appear before this Court on the next date. On submission of the same, the appellant no.1 has been released on bail.
5. However, today when the matter was taken up, neither appellant no.1 has appeared nor any counsel has appeared on his behalf.
6. Under such circumstances and seeing the fact that the present appeal is pending since 1987, this Court has no other option but to ask the High Court Legal Services Committee to appoint any panel advocate as Amicus Curiae to argue the case.
7. Registrar (Compliance) to inform the High Court Legal Services Committee, Allahabad to comply with the above direction.
8. List this case on 18th November, 2025.

October 10, 2025/Sushil/-

(Madan Pal Singh,J.)